
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Monday 22 March 2010 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor John Donaldson (Chairman) Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Devena Rae Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford Councillor Barry Wood 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
20 January 2010. 
 
 

6. Accountancy Progress Report - Closedown and IFRS  (Pages 7 - 28)    
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
To provide the Committee with a progress report on the work of the Financial 
Information Team in relation to the production of the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts 
and to advise the Committee on how officers are progressing in the adoption of 
IFRS. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of this report and the officers’ proposed actions to deal 

with the closure of the 2009/10 Accounts and production of the Statement of 
Accounts. 

(2) Note the contents of this report and the officers’ proposed actions to deal 
with the implementation of IFRS. 

(3) Approve the accounting policies for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts 
2009/10. 

 
 

7. Corporate Governance Panel 2010/11      
 
Verbal Update by Chief Financial Officer 
 
Summary 
 
The Committee is reminded that the Corporate Governance Panel reviews the draft 
Annual Governance Statement which eventually forms part of the Statement of 
Accounts which the Committee will consider in June 2010. The draft Annual 
Governance Statement will be available in late April and a meeting of the Corporate 
Governance Panel will be arranged at a time convenient to the Members involved. 
  

It is also intended to convene additional meetings, perhaps quarterly, of the 
Corporate Governance Panel during 2010/11 to consider the Council's whole 
approach to Governance on an ongoing basis and in particular any issues or 
recommendations arising from the officer Corporate Governance Group. 
  
The membership of the Corporate Governance Panel is formed of two 
representatives of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee and one representative 
of the Standards Committee. The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
representatives for the 2009/10 Corporate Governance Panel were agreed as 
Councillors Atack and Hallchurch. As Councillor Hallchurch is no longer a member 
of this Committee, it is therefore necessary for the committee to appoint a new 
member to the panel. 



 
Recommendation 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Confirm the two Accounts, Audit and Risk representatives of the Corporate 

Governance Panel for 2010/11. 
 
 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 29 - 44)    
 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update of the work of Internal Audit 
since the last meeting and the revisions made to our 2009/10 audit plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Consider and approve this report. 
 
 

9. Internal Audit Final Plan 2010/11  (Pages 45 - 58)    
 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with a final version of the 2010/11 internal audit 
plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Consider and approve this plan. 
 
 

10. Corporate Risk Register and Risk Strategy 2010/11  (Pages 59 - 82)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Summary 
 
To present the proposed Corporate Risk Register and the Risk Strategy for 2010/11 
for consideration and comment by the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee in 
advance of their consideration by the Council’s Executive. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 



(1) Agree the principles of risk management set out in this report. 

(2) Agree the Corporate Risk Register for 2010/11. 

(3) Agree the Risk Strategy 2010/11. 

(4) Agree the arrangements for reporting on risk management to the Executive 
and the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. 

(5) Agree the views of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee are reported to 
the Executive when they consider this item. 

 
 

11. Certification of Claims and Returns 2008/09 - Audit Commission  (Pages 83 - 
98)    
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to allow consideration of the Certificate of Claims 
and Returns Report 2008/09 produced by the Audit Commission (see Annex). 
The report reviews the council’s arrangements for the preparation and 
administration of grant claims within the council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of the Certification of claims and returns - annual report. 

(2) Note the agreed Action Plan presented as Appendix 2 to the Audit 
Commission Report. 

 
 

12. Audit Protocol  (Pages 99 - 112)    
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
This document sets out the basis for the joint working arrangements between 
Cherwell District Council’s Internal Audit Se
[...]
d on Friday 12 March 2010 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 20 January 2010 at  
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor John Donaldson (Chairman)  

Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Pat Simpson, Head of Customer Service & Information Systems 
Natasha Clark, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
45 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

46 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

47 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

48 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2009 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

49 Serious Incident Review Follow-Up  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Customer Service and 
Information Systems which updated Members on the recommendations made 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2010 

  

by the Committee at its meeting on 23 September 2009 in respect of serious 
incidents in general and the ICT incident of February 2009 in particular. 
 
The Head of Customer Service and Information Systems advised the 
Committee that on 11 and 12 January 2010, the Internal Audit team had 
undertaken a review of arrangements in ICT as follow up to their February 
2009 report on the original incident. The report was not yet available; however 
the Committee was advised that the initial debriefing had been positive. The 
report would be circulated to Members whe
[...]
ems and culture were embedding in the service 
(recommendation 5).  
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the updates to recommendations 1, 2 and 5 be noted. 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2010 

  

2) That the verbal update from Internal Audit about the review of project 
management and serious incident management (recommendations 3 
and 4) across the council be noted. 

3) That the Member/Officer review group being established as a result of 
the decision by the Executive in December 2009, be asked to include 
out of hours and standby provision as part of its remit. 

4) That the verbal update on the preliminary findings of an Internal Audit 
review of arrangements in ICT as follow up to their February 2009 
report on the original incident (taking place 11 and 12 January 2010) 
be noted. 

 
 

50 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised the progress made against the internal audit plan for 2009/2010 
for the period from December 2009 to January 2010. The Committee was 
advised that 81% of the plan had been completed and that the remainder 
would be completed by the end of the financial year. 
 
The Audit Team Leader reported that since the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting of 14 December 2009, three final reports had been 
issued, three reports were in draft form and fieldwork had commenced in six 
areas.  
 
In response to Members’ questions about the Risk Management Workshop, 
the Chief Executive advised the Committee that the Corporate Management 
Team were considering the outcomes of the workshop. The proposed new 
strategic risks would be presented to the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
for consideration.  
 
The Chief Executive advised the Committee that the project to integrate the 
risk and performance management frameworks remained on track. All 
strategic, corporate and service risks were currently being reviewed before 
being added to the integrated performance and risk register.  Responsibility 
for strategic risk management would be taken on by the Corporate Strategy, 
Performance and Partnerships Team. The Performance Management 
Framework would be updated to include risk, resulting in a fully integrated 
approach to performance and risk from 2010/11. 

Resolved 

1) That the internal audit progress report be approved. 
 
 

51 Proposals for Internal Audit Plan 2010/2011  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the first draft of the proposed 2010/11 internal audit plan. The Audit 
Team Leader advised Members that the report was based on the Internal 
Audit teams Strategic Plan for 2009-12 and had been updated following the 
annual risk assessment and risk management workshops. 

Page 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2010 

  

 
The Audit Team Leader advised the Committee that the draft Internal Audit 
Plan had been drafted in order to ensure that the risks facing Cherwell District 
Council were adequately managed and internal audit resources were 
effectively utilised. The final version would be presented to the Committee’s 
March meeting for approval.  
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the contents of the report be approved. 
 
 

52 Overview of Treasury Management Performance Quarter 3  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which updated 
Members on the actual return on investments for the period to December 
2009, detailed the counterparties that have been used for investments and 
considered compliance with the investment strategy. 
 
The Head of Finance reminded Members that as part of the Council’s 
Investment Strategy the Committee had responsibility for considering the 
investment performance to date and the Council’s compliance with 
counterparties being used. The Committee was advised that the performance 
for Quarter 3 was in line with expectations and within budget tolerances 
 
The Head of Finance updated Members on th
[...]
items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 

Page 5



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2010 

  

 
55 Overview of Treasury Management Performance - Exempt Annex 2  

 
The Committee considered the exempt annex to the report of the Head of 
Finance updating Members on Treasury Management Performance, which 
listed the investments that Cherwell District Council had across all funds at 31 
December 2009. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the exempt annex be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 6



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Accountancy Progress Report – Closedown and IFRS  
 

22 March 2010 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide the Committee with a progress report on the work of the Financial 
Information Team in relation to the production of the 2009/10 Statement of 
Accounts and to advise the Committee on how officers are progressing in the 
adoption of IFRS. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of this report and the officers’ proposed actions to 

deal with the closure of the 2009/10 Accounts and production of the 
Statement of Accounts. 

(2) Note the contents of this report and the officers’ proposed actions to 
deal with the implementation of IFRS. 

(3) Approve the accounting policies for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts 2009/10. 

 

   Executive Summary 

 
1.     Closure of the 2009/10 Accounts and production of the Statement of 

Accounts 
 
1.1     The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 are made under powers conferred 

under section 27 of the Audit Commission Act 1998. The Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 contain the dates by when the Council must 
approve its Statement of Accounts and by when they must be published. 

 
1.2     The statutory deadline for approval of the financial statement has remained 

at 30 June 2010. This Committee will be asked to approve the 2009/10 
Statement of Accounts at its meeting on 23 June 2010. The audited 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

   

accounts will be reported on 22 September 2010 prior to the statutory 
publication date of 30 September 2010. 

 
1.3      Cherwell improved its score on the Statement of Accounts from 2 to 3 in our 

recent Use of Resources assessment for Key Line of Enquiry 1.1 (KLOE1) 
and with the measures we are putting in place to improve closedown 
procedures we are aiming for an improved score of 4 in our next Use of 
Resources assessment.  

 
These measures include  

• producing our Annual Report to accompany the draft Statement of   
Accounts by 30 June 2010. 

• improved management of the S106 Commuted Sums monies held by 
the Council.  

• quarterly monitoring of fixed asset capital transactions done in year. 

• move towards more automated working papers for the year-end.  
 
1.4     Work on the 2009/10 closedown has already commenced.  A comprehensive 

closedown timetable with detailed tasks, deadlines and resources assigned 
has been prepared by the Technical Accountant and Year-end Project 
Group and will be used to monitor progress during the closedown period. 
The latest position against this detailed timetable will be verbally reported at 
the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee on 22 March. 

 
The closedown timetable is designed to meet the target dates set-out in 1.5,  
and the target dates for submitting annual Government returns such as the 
Whole of Government Accounts. 

 
The target completion date for the draft Statement of Accounts is 21st May 
2010 which will ensure a longer period of final review and reconciliation to 
working papers than in the previous year. This is 5 days earlier in 
comparison to 2008/09 and 13 days earlier than 2007/08. These accounts 
will then be subject to initial scrutiny b
[...]
p) and other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers

International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Corporate Risk Register and Risk Strategy 2010/11 
 

22 March 2010 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To present the proposed Corporate Risk Register and the Risk Strategy for 
2010/11 for consideration and comment by the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee in advance of their consideration by the Council’s Executive. 
 
 

This report is public 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree the principles of risk management set out in this report. 

(2) Agree the Corporate Risk Register for 2010/11. 

(3) Agree the Risk Strategy 2010/11. 

(4) Agree the arrangements for reporting on risk management to the 
Executive and the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. 

(5) Agree the views of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee are 
reported to the Executive when they consider this item. 

 
 

Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 Every year we update the Council’s Risk Register and Risk Strategy in 

the light of changing circumstances and priorities.  In advance of 
2010/11 we have carried out a more thorough review than in previous 
years.  The main driver of this has been the move to integrate risk 
management and performance management which has given us the 
opportunity to consider the underlying principles of our overall 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



 

   

approach to managing risk.   

1.2 The proposals in this report build on the already strong performance of 
the Council on risk management.  Under the national Use of 
Resources inspection the Audit Commission rates our performance as 
three out of four (and they have told us this is a strong three).  We 
have established a comprehensive risk register through which 
performance is regularly 
[...]
ic statement on risk management, an Annual Governance Statement signed by 
the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council, and by making the Council’s risks 
and risk management process open to regular Internal Audit and external inspection 
(e.g. by the Audit Commission as the Council’s external auditors). 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee will be responsible for monitoring the 
Council’s risk management arrangements, for undertaking an annual review of this 
Strategy to ensure it remains current and up to date and reflects current best practice 
in risk management, and for making recommendations to the Executive if it is 
considered that any improvements or amendments are required.  
 
Members of the Executive will be briefed regularly to ensure they are aware of 
significant risks affecting their portfolios and any improvements in controls which are 
proposed. 
 
A Risk Management Improvement Group and Risk Management Working Group will 
meet regularly to ensure that risk management processes are being applied 
consistently, to promote risk management throughout all departments and to ensure 
continuous improvement in risk and opportunity management.    
 
 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Certification of Claims and Returns 2008/09 – Audit 
Commission 

 
22 March 2010 

 
Report of Head of Finance 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to allow consideration of the Certificate of Claims 
and Returns Report 2008/09 produced by the Audit Commission (see Annex). 
The report reviews the council’s arrangements for the preparation and 
administration of grant claims within the council. 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of the Certification of claims and returns - annual 

report 

(2) Note the agreed Action Plan presented as Appendix 2 to the Audit 
Com
[...]
ue 
services means that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for money for 
taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services and 
make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local people. 

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, in Braille, audio, or in a 
language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2009 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Audit Protocol 
 

22 March 2010 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This document sets out the basis for the joint working arrangements between 
Cherwell District Council’s Internal Audit Service (IA) and the Audit 
Commission (AC), as the Council’s external auditors.  
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of the Audit Protocol report 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
1.1 This document sets out the basis for the joint working arrangements 

between Cherwell District Council’s Internal Audit Service (IA) and the 
Audit Commission (AC), as the Council’s external auditors. This takes 
into account the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice 2005 (the 
Code) for external auditors and the Terms of Reference for Internal 
Audit (which reflects the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government) 

1.2 The aims of the protocol are: 

• to clarify respective responsibilities for work associated with the 
internal audit and external audit codes; 

• 

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 22 March 2010 at  
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor John Donaldson (Chairman)  

Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Nicola Jackson, Audit Manager, Audit Commission 
Katherine Bennett, Audit Team Leader, PricewaterhouseCoopers 

 
 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Phil O'Dell, Chief Finance Officer 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Lauretta Vitalis, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Claire Taylor, Community Planning Manager 
Rosemary Watts, Risk Management & Insurance Officer 
Natasha Clark, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

56 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interest with regard to the following agenda items: 
 
10. Corporate Risk Register and Risk Strategy 2010/11. 
Councillor Ken Atack, Personal, as the Executive Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for risk. 
 
 

57 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

58 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2010 

  

59 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

60 Accountancy Progress Report - Closedown and IFRS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which provided a 
progress report on the Financial Information Team in relation to the production 
of the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts and advised the Committee on how 
Officers were progressing in the adoption of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). 
 
Closure of the 2009/10 Accounts and production of the Statement for 
Accounts 
The Head of Finance circulated the latest year-end closedown 2009/10 
timetable which detailed all of the activities to be undertaken. The target 
completion date for the draft Statement of Accounts was 21 May 2010, which 
was 5 days earlier than in 2008/09 and would ensure a longer period of final 
review and reconciliation to the working papers. 
 
The Head of Finance advised the Committee that following last year’s score of 
3 on the Use of Resources assessment for Key Line of Enquiry 1.1 (KLOE1), 
the finance team had put measures in place to improve closedown 
procedures and were striving for a score of 4 on the Statement of Accounts. 
These included workshops for all Council departments to make staff aware of 
their Closedown responsibilities and holding regular meetings with the Audit 
Commission. 
 
IFRS Preparation 
The Head of Finance circulated the Audit Commission’s “Countdown to IFRS 
– Checklist for members.”  The Committee was advised that the IFRS steering 
group (which included elected Members) had met and agreed its terms of 
reference. It would meet quarterly to monitor progress against the IFRS action 
plan and agree resources.  
 
The Head of Finance reported that a number of officers had attended courses 
on IFRS. The Audit Commission would be holding a countywide training event 
on IFRS for Audit Committee members and senior officers. 
 
Members of the Committee raised concerns about the impact of the IFRS on 
council tax payers. The Head of Finance assured the Committee that it was 
anticipated there would be minimal impact and agreed to include ‘impact to 
council tax payers’ to the IFRS steering group monitoring list. 
 
Accounting Policies 2009/10 for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts 
The Head of Finance advised the Committee that since last year there had 
been 4 minor changes to the Statement of Recommended Practice (SoRP) 
regarding accounting policies. These would have no financial impact for the 
Council, rather they related to presentation. 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2010 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of this report and the Officers’ proposed actions to 

deal with the closure of the 2009/10 Accounts and production of the 
Statement of Accounts be noted. 

(2) That the contents of this report and the Officers’ proposed actions to 
deal with the implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) be noted. 

(3) That the accounting policies for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts 
2009/10 be approved. 

 
 

61 Corporate Governance Panel 2010/11  
 
The Chief Financial Officer provided a verbal update on the Corporate 
Governance Panel. He reminded the Committee that the Corporate 
Governance Panel reviews the draft Annual Governance Statement which 
eventually forms part of the Statement of Accounts which the Committee 
would consider in June 2010. The draft Annual Governance Statement would 
be available in late April 2010. 
  

The Committee was advised that it was also intended to convene additional 
meetings of the Corporate Governance Panel during 2010/11 to consider the 
Council's whole approach to Governance on an ongoing basis and in 
particular any issues or recommendations arising from the officer Corporate 
Governance Group. 
  
Resolved 

 
(1) That Councillors Atack and Lawrie Stratford be confirmed as the two 

Accounts, Audit and Risk representatives of the Corporate Governance 
Panel for 2010/11. 

 
 

62 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised the progress made against the internal audit plan for 2009/2010 
for the period from January 2010 to March 2010. The Committee was advised 
that 91% of the plan had been completed and that the remainder would be 
completed by the end of the financial year. 
 
The Audit Team Leader reported that since the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting of 20 January 2010, six final reports had been issued, 
four reports were in draft form and fieldwork had commenced in three areas. 
 
The Audit Team Leader updated the Committee with a summary of the activity 
of the Benefits Investigation Team since 1 April 2009. The Team had received 
261 referrals and had a sanctions success rate of 60.27% against a target of 
50%. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2010 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit progress report be approved. 
 
 

63 Internal Audit Final Plan 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the final version of the 2010/11 Internal Audit Plan. This was based 
on the Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2009-12 and had been updated following 
consultation with members and Officers. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Final Plan 2010/11 be approved. 
 
 

64 Corporate Risk Register and Risk Strategy 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented 
the proposed Corporate Risk Register and the Risk Strategy for 2010/11 for 
consideration and comment by the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee in 
advance of their consideration by the Council’s Executive. 
 
The Risk Management and Insurance Officer updated the Committee on the 
Council’s decision to combine performance management with risk 
management, with both areas being monitored through PerformancePlus. The 
Committee was advised that following extensive consultation, the risk register 
had been revised and principles developed for the management of risk. 
 
The Committee was advised that “core risks” would comprise Corporate Risk 
Register. The reporting of the Corporate Risk Register would be integrated 
into to quarterly Performance Management Framework and reported to the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee quarterly. These would be strategic, 
corporate and some partnership risks. It had been determined that a number 
of existing corporate risks could be monitored at Head of Service level 
(operational risks) and escalated on an exception basis.  
 
In response to Members’ questions the Risk Management and Insurance 
reported that the proposed Corporate Risk Register and Risk Strategy was for 
2010/11 and would be reviewed at the end of each year and updated, if 
necessary, to reflect changing priorities. 
 
The Committee agreed that the proposals represented a more structured and 
focused approach to risk management. However, Members sought assurance 
that lower level operational risks would be monitored. The Corporate and 
Community Planning Manager assured the Committee that Operational risks 
will be review at Directorate Management Teams and issues escalated on an 
exception basis where appropriate. This mirrors the approach taken with 
service plans. In addition the quarterly governance statement completed by all 
service heads will identify any issues of concern. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2010 

  

In response to Members’ comments, the Chief Executive agreed that it was 
important for member of the Committee to have access to the operational risk 
reports and provided assurance that these would be available at request. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the principles of risk management set out in the report be agreed. 

(2) That the Corporate Risk Register for 2010/11 be agreed. 

(3) That the Risk Strategy 2010/11 be agreed. 

(4) That the arrangements for reporting on risk management to the 
Executive and the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee be agreed. 

(5) That the Executive be advised that the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee support and endorse the principles of risk management, the 
Corporate Risk Register 2010/11, the Risk Strategy 2010/11 and the 
arrangements for reporting on risk management.   

(6) That it be agreed that members of the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee will be able to review operational risk reports. 

 
 

65 Certification of Claims and Returns 2008/09 - Audit Commission  
 
Nicola Jackson (Audit Manager, Audit Commission) presented the Certificate 
of Claims and Returns Report 2008/09 produced by the Audit Commission. 
The Audit Commission report reviewed the Council’s arrangements for the 
preparation and administration of grant claims within the council. 
 
The Audit Manager advised the Committee that this was the first year that the 
Audit Commission had required auditors to produce such a report. The report 
summarised the findings from the certification of 2008/09 claims. 
 
The Committee was advised that the audit team had carried out a limited 
review of three claims, which had been certified with no amendment. The 
fourth claim (housing benefits) was subject to a full review and required a 
number of adjustments prior to the qualification of the claim. The Audit 
Manager reported that an action plan had been agreed and implemented to 
address the issues that had arisen. 
 
The Committee noted that the report was based on 2008/09 figures, which 
was prior to the outsourcing of the revenues and benefits service to Capita. 
The Head of Finance assured the Committee that she had been working with 
the Head of Revenues and Benefits and Capita to ensure errors were 
minimized in the future.       
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Audit Commission Certificate of Claims and 

Returns Report 2008/09 be noted. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2010 

  

(2) That the agreed Action Plan presented as Appendix 2 to the Audit 
Commission Certificate of Claims and Returns Report 2008/09 be 
noted. 

 
 

66 Audit Protocol  
 
Nicola Jackson (Audit Manager, Audit Commission) presented a report of the 
Head of Finance which set out the basis for joint working arrangements 
between Cherwell District Council’s Internal Audit Service (IA) and the Audit 
Commission (AC), as the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Audit Protocol report be noted. 
 
 

67 Chief Finance Officer  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that this would be the Chief Finance 
Officers’ last Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee as the Council had 
concluded an arrangement for sharing a Section 151 Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer with South Northamptonshire District Council. Martin Henry 
would be the Council’s designated Section 151 Officer until 28 February 2011.  
 
The Committee thanked the Chief Finance Officer for all his advice, support 
and guidance to the Committee in all areas of finance and wished him well. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


